



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

TED D. KELLNER, )  
)  
Plaintiff Below, Appellant, )  
)  
v. ) No. 3, 2024  
)  
AIM IMMUNOTECH INC., THOMAS ) Court Below:  
EQUELS, WILLIAM MITCHELL, ) Court of Chancery of the State  
STEWART APPELROUTH, and NANCY ) of Delaware, C.A. No. 2023-  
K. BRYAN, ) 0879-LWW  
)  
Defendants Below, Appellees. )

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Teresa Goody Guillén  
Richard Raile  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036

Marco Molina  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 900  
Costa Mesa, California 92626

Alexandra L. Trujillo  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
811 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Houston, Texas 77002

John M. Seaman (#3868)  
Eliezer Y. Feinstein (#6409)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below/Appellant  
Ted D. Kellner*

Dated: January 25, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DETERMINED THE NOTICE WAS DEFICIENT UNDER INEFFECTIVE PRIOR BYLAWS .....	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Scope of Review.....	12
C. Merits of Argument.....	12
1. The Trial Court Incorrectly Approved Rejection of the Notice on Grounds the Board Did Not Supply .....	12
2. The 2016 AAU Provision Could Not Support the Rejection Because the Board Repealed It in March 2023 .....	15
II. THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT CERTAIN BYLAW AMENDMENTS SATISFY ENHANCED SCRUTINY .....	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of Argument.....	18
1. The Trial Court Failed to Evaluate Inextricably Related Bylaws Together .....	19
2. Reversal Is Required .....	24

3.	Regardless, the Isolated Provisions the Court Upheld Fail Enhanced Scrutiny .....	27
a.	The First Contact Provision.....	27
b.	The Questionnaire Provisions.....	29
4.	The Board Breached Its Fiduciary Duties in Adopting the Bylaw Amendments.....	31
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY UPHELD THE REJECTION .....	32
A.	Question Presented .....	32
B.	Scope of Review.....	32
C.	Merits of Argument .....	32
1.	The AAU Basis of Rejection .....	33
2.	The Additional Grounds for Rejection .....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	46

**EXHIBITS:**

<i>Kellner v. AIM ImmunoTech Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0879-LWW Opinion dated December 28, 2023 .....	Exhibit A
---	-----------

<i>Kellner v. AIM ImmunoTech Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0879-LWW Final Order and Judgment dated January 4, 2024 .....	Exhibit B
--	-----------

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Prod. &amp; Chemicals, Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	13, 20
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prod. &amp; Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010) .....	12, 16
<i>BlackRock Credit Allocation Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020).....	18, 26
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) .....	26
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Empls. Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008) .....	15
<i>CCSB Fin. Corp. v. Totta</i> , 302 A.3d 387 (Del. 2023) .....	35
<i>Cerberus Int’l, Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002) .....	16
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	19
<i>Coster v. UIP Cos., Inc.</i> , 300 A.3d 656 (Del. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Durkin v. Nat’l Bank of Olyphant</i> , 772 F.2d 55 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	25, 28, 37
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 208402 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2016).....	22
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012) .....	26, 28
<i>Hill Int’l, Inc. v. Opportunity P’rs L.P.</i> , 119 A.3d 30 (Del. 2015) .....	32, 33, 36

<i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005) .....	16, 17, 22
<i>Jorgl v. AIM ImmunoTech Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 16543834 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linton v. Everett</i> , 1997 WL 441189 (Del. Ch. July 31, 1997) .....	19
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 728 A.2d 25 (Del. Ch. 1998) .....	13
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Delaware), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	14
<i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003) .....	18, 19, 25
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993) .....	42
<i>Pell v. Kill</i> , 135 A.3d 764 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	13, 14
<i>Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998) .....	13
<i>Rainbow Mountain, Inc. v. Begeman</i> , 2017 WL 1097143 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2017) .....	17
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004) .....	14
<i>Rosenbaum v. CytoDyn Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4775140 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2021) .....	13, 33
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985) .....	37
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	31

<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) .....	14, 19
<i>State of Wisc. Inv. Bd. v. Bartlett</i> , 2002 WL 568417 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 2002).....	40
<i>Strategic Inv. Opportunities LLC v. Lee Enters., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 453607 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sunder Energy, LLC v. Jackson</i> , 305 A.3d 723 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	15-16
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	36, 37
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990).....	16
<i>Williams Cos. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 754593 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2021).....	21, 25, 30
